TEAC

SERVICE MANUAL

SR-L250i

HI-FI TABLE RADIO/CD

COMPACT

DIGITAL AUDIO
NOTES CONTENTS
PC board shown are viewed from parts side. 1 SAFETY INFORMATION 2
The parts with no reference number or no parts number 2 SPECIFICATIONS 3
in the exploded views are not supplied. 3 ADJUSTMENT AND CHECK 4
As regards the resistors and capacitors, refer to the 4 EXPLODED VIEW AND PARTS LIST.. ... 8
ircuit di tained in thi I
elredlt clagrams contained in fis manta 5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST............. 24
A Parts marked with this sign are safety critical
I . 6 WIRING DIAGRAM 32
components. they must be replaced with identical
7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES 34

components - refer to the appropriate parts list and

ensure exact replacement.

Parts of [ ] mark can be used only with the version designated.
[UK] - [UK]; [EUR]-Europe



SR-L250i
1 SAFETY INFORMATION

SAFETY INFORMATION

* CAUTION

USE OF CONTROLS ORADJUSTMENT OR PERFORMANCE OF PROCEDURES OTHER THAN THOSE SPECIFIED HEREIN MAY
RESULT IN HAZARDOUS RADIATION EXPOSURE.

DO NOTREMOVE THE PROTECTIVE HOUSING USING SCREWDRIVER.

IF THIS PRODUCT DEVELOPS TROUBLE, MAKE ACONTACT WITH OUR SERICEMAN, AND DO NOT USE THE PRODUCTATROUBLED
STATE.

4 A
TEAC
RSK %FOEAI-EQIETSF%,?HOCK Hi-Fi TABLE RADIO
AVIS RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE TEAC CORPORATION c E
NE PAS OUVRIR.
DC 12V
TOKYO JAPAN
\_ J
SERIAL
I NO.

MADE IN CHINA

Optical pickup:

Type : DA23SR

Manufacturer : SANYO Electric Co.,Ltd.

Laser output : Less than 0.5mW on the objective lens
Wavelength : 760-800nm




SR-L250i
2 SPECIFICATIONS

TUNER SECTION
Frequency Range: FM: 87.50 MHz to 108.0 MHz (EUR)
76.0 MHz to 90.0 MHz, TV1 to TV3 (JP)
AM: 522 kHz to 1620 kHz (EUR)
522 kHz to 1629 kHz (JP)

SPEAKER SYSTEM Section

Type: 60 mm x 2

Impedance: 4 ohms

GENERAL

Total Output Power 4'W

Power Requirement AC 230V.50 Hz (EUR)
AC 100V.50/60 Hz (JP)

Power Consumption 20 W

Dimension W xH x D) 310 x 101 x 210 mm

Weight (net) 2.2 kg

Standard Accessories

Remote Control Unit (RC-1150W or RC-1150B) x1 (EUR)
(RC-1187W or RC-1187B) x1 (JP)

Battey for Remote Control Unit (AAA) x 2

Battey for Memory Backup (CR2032) x1

AM loop antenna x 1

Dock adapter x 6 (adapter "60GB(color) + photo 40/60GB" premounted)

Stereo mini plug cable x 1

AC Adapter x 1

Owner's Manual x 1

Warranty Card x 1 (EUR)

® Design and specifications are subject to change without notice.
® \Weight and dimensions are approximate.
e [llustrations may differ slightly from production models.



SR-L250i
3 ADJUSTMENTS AND CHECKS

3-1 TUNER SECTION

® Use a screwdriver with a plastic or ceramic grip for all adjustment.

3-1-1 AM adjustment
1. Set the function switch to the TUNER position.

2. Set the BAND switch to the AM position.

3. Connect the test loop antenna across the output of the signal generator.
4. Connect the oscilloscope to the PHONES JACK terminal.

5. Connect the digital multimeter to R430/R453 on TUNER PCB.

6. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-1-2 FM adjustment
1. Set the function switch to the TUNER position.

2. Set the BAND switch to the FM position.

3. Connect the signal generator output through a 75 ohm dummy antenna to "ANT" on MAIN PCB.
4. Connect the oscilloscope to the PHONES JACK terminal.

5. Connect the digital multimeter to R450/C404 on TUNER PCB.

6. Set the signal generator as listed in the alignment chart.

3-2 Adjustment Locations

=,

Lo T | l:]

ZR-LZS TUMERE FTCE
Oe2-R250I004
FEWVIOD 2007123

;j/“:bﬂ =
H O
D g

i
jEeesa]




3-2-1 AM TUNER

SR-L250i

SG SETTING CUNER MEASURING
ITEM SETTING ADJUSTMENTS POINTS.
Audio [ Modulation | Frequency | Output RESULT
1620KHZ(EUR) .
L402 AM OSC coil | VT 8.8-9.2V
1.VOLTAGE 1629KHz(JP) cot
adjustment
522KHz Check
2.IFT "
_ 1KHz | 30% 450KHz 76dBuV | 603KHz L401 AM IFT coil aximun output
adjustment level
3. ANT Coil Mo "
MO kHz | 30% 603KHz 76dBuV | 603KHz L405 AM ANT coil | = omun outpu
adjustment level
Maxi tput
4 Adjustment | 1KHz | 30% 1404KHz | 76dBuV | 1404KHz Check le:::m”” outpu
AM Signal generator
@ I:I |:| AM SR-L 250i Digital multimeter
oooo Riog= | VTvoltage —— o [
[eXee) 000 OPHONES OO Ooooooooo
a
1K Q AC voltmeter
S1 /7
1K Q
o o
AM LOOP
Antenna
60CM




SR-L250i

3-2-2 FM TUNER

SG SETTING TUNER MEASURING
ITEM SETTING ADJUSTMENTS POINTS.
Audio | Modulation Frequency RESULT
108MHz (EUR)
TV3 CH (JP) Check VT 7+/-0.5V
1.VOLTAGE
87.5MHz (EUR)
heck
76 MHz (0P)  |"eC
. 90.1MHz (CUR) 90.1MHz (EUR) Maximun
2.ANT Coil 1KH 22.5kH Check
° z Z |78 MHz (JP) 78 MHz (JP) ec output level
, 106.1MHz (CUR) 106.1MHz (EUR) Maximun
A 1KH 22.5kH heck
3-Adjustment | 1KHz 1 22.5kHz | o0\ 0P) gsMHz (JP)  |"° output level
FM Signal t .. .
gnal generator FM SR-L 250i Digital multimeter
R450
<3 I:I [ ] C404E: VT voltage 2 L ]
oooo I— OPHONES OO Ooooooooo
000 feYeYe} A
75 ohm
AC voltmeter
1K Q
S1 /7
1K Q
o o







SR-L250i

4 EXPLODED VIEWS AND PARTS LIST

EXPLODE VIEW-1

©



EXPLODED VIEW-1 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARK

1-1 010-250B0900-R ~ DUCT COVER <L> (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0300-R ~ DUCT COVER <L> (COLOR:WHITE)

1-2 010-250B1000-R ~ DUCT COVER <R> (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0400-R ~ DUCT COVER <R> (COLOR:WHITE)

1-3 023-23010033-R ~ SCREW (3X10MM BB BLACK HD
023-23010031-R ~ SCREW ®3X10MM BB NI HD

1-4 044-R230i051-R SPEAKER PAPER TUBE (18X $22X80MM

1-5 035-R230i102-R DUCT COVER L/R EVA SHEET

1-6 010-230i0100-R SPEAKER BOX L

1-7 010-250i0200-R SPEAKER BOX R

1-8 035-R230i012-R R/L SPEAKER EVA WASHER

1-9 099-39R230i1-R ABSORB COTTON A

1-10
1-11

061-230i0400-R
024-43008033-R

SPEAKER 2.5" 4 OHM 5-8W
SCREW $»3X8MM PWA BLACK HD




SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-2

© ©

©

@)

N @ @

S

10



EXPLODED VIEW-2 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

21
2-2
2-3
2-4
2-5

2-6
2-7
2-8
2-9

039-250i1111-R
039-250i0110-R
037-SR350300-R

100-250i1050-R
023-42606032-R

CD DECK BASE

CD PICK UP:DA23SR
CD RUBBER

CD PICK UP HOLDER 1C
CD PICK UP HOLDER 2A

CD PICK UP HOLDER 3A
SCREW $2.0X6MM PWB NI HD
CD PCB ASSY

SCREW $2.6X6MM BB ZMC HD

1



SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-3

goof U= B8 «sUBooo

12



EXPLODED VIEW-3 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

3-1 SPEAKER BOX L ASSY

3-2 SPEAKER BOX R ASSY

3-3 023-23010033-R SCREW $3X10MM BB BLACK HD

3-4 023-23010032-R SCREW $3X10MM BB ZMC HD

3-5 CD DECK ASSY

3-6 023-23008032-R SCREW $»3X8MM BB ZMC HD

3-7 100-250i1090-R CD DOOR SWITCH PCB ASSY

3-8 035-R230i022-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <A>

3-9 035-R230i032-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <B>

3-10 035-R230i042-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <C>

3-11 035-R230i052-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <D>

3-12 035-R230i062-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <E>

3-13 035-R230i072-R SPEAKER BOX EVA SHEET <F>

3-14 099-39R230i1-R ABSORB COTTON A

3-15 002-250B0100-R BOTTOM CASE PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
002-250W0100-R BOTTOM CASE PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)

3-16 023-23006032-R SCREW $3X6MM BB ZMC HD

3-17 100-230i2060-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB ASSY

3-18 020-300i0100-R MEMORY BATTERY SPRING (-VE)

3-19 020-300i0000-R MEMORY BATTERY SPRING (+VE)

3-20 010-250B0600-R MEMORY BATTERY COVER (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0600-R MEMORY BATTERY COVER (COLOR:WHITE)

3-21 023-33010033-R SCREW $3X10MM KB BLACK HD
023-33010031-R SCREW $3X10MM KB NI HD

3-22 037-230i0100-R RUBBER FOOT

13



SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-4

14



EXPLODED VIEW-4 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

4-1 007-250B0100-R  LCD DISPLAY WINDOW (COLOR:BLACK) EUR/UK
007-250S0100-R ~ LCD DISPLAY WINDOW (COLOR:WHITE)
007-250BJ100-R  LCD DISPLAY WINDOW (COLOR:BLACK) JT
007-250SJ100-R ~ LCD DISPLAY WINDOW (COLOR:WHITE)

4-2 001-250B0100-R ~ FRONT PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
001-250W0100-R ~ FRONT PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)

4-3 CD DOOR LED PCB ASSY

4-4 007-250i0500-R CD DOOR LENS

4-5 035-R250B134-R ~ CD DOOR CUSHION

4-6 010-250i0300-R CD INSERT HOLDER

4-7 023-92605032-R ~ SCREW 2.6X5MM CB ZMC HD

4-8 035-R250i082-R LCD DISPLAY WINDOW EVA

4-9 035-R250i112-R SENSOR EVA CUSHION

4-10 080-R250i001-R LCD DISPLAY

4-11 009-250i0100-R LCD BACK LIGHT HOLDER

4-12 100-250i1030-R LCD DISPLAYER PCB ASSY

4-13 023-23010032-R ~ SCREW (3X10MM BB ZMC HD

15



SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-5

16



EXPLODED VIEW-5 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
5-1 020-250B0100-R SPEAKER METAL NET (COLOR:BLACK)
020-250S0100-R SPEAKER METAL NET (COLOR:SILVER)
5-2 051-R230i001-R SPEAKER METAL NET HIMERON
5-3 001-250B0200-R TOP CASE PANEL (COLOR:BLACK)
001-250W0200-R TOP CASE PANEL (COLOR:WHITE)
5-4 010-250B0400-R USB COVER (COLOR:BLACK)
010-250W0400-R USB COVER (COLOR:WHITE)
5-5 010-250B0500-R USB BASE (COLOR:BLACK)
010-250W0500-R USB BASE (COLOR:WHITE)
5-6 023-23008032-R SCREW $3X8MM BB ZMC HD
5-7 010-250B0700-R iPod DOCK LOCK (COLOR:BLACK)
010-230W0700-R iPod DOCK LOCK (COLOR:WHITE)
5-8 023-23006032-R SCREW ®3X6MM BB ZMC HD
5-9 100-230i2070-R iPod JACK PCB ASSY
5-10 007-230i0300-R STANDBY BUTTON RING LENS
5-11 007-230i0400-R CD OPEN/CLOSE BUTTON RING LENS
5-12 004-250S0300-R STANDBY BUTTON/CD OPEN/CLOSE BUTTON
5-13 007-230i0200-R SNOOZE BUTTON RING LENS
5-14 010-230i0500-R SNOOZE BUTTON LENS COVER
5-15 023-42606032-R SCREW $2.6X6MM BB ZMC HD
5-16 004-25050200-R SNOOZE BUTTON
5-17 004-250S0100-R FUNCTION BUTTON
5-18 100-250i1020-R KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY
5-19 100-250i1040-R TUNER PCB ASSY (EUR version) EUR
100-250i1070-R TUNER PCB ASSY/(JP version) JP
5-20 015-250i0100-R TUNER PCB ADIABATIC SHEET
5-21 024-23008032-R SCREW $3X8MM BA ZMC HD
5-22 018-R250i020-R POWER IC HEAT SINK B
5-23 018-R250i010-R POWER IC HEAT SINK A
5-24 100-250i1010-R MAIN PCB ASSY (EUR version) EUR
100-250i1060-R TUNER PCB ASSY/(JP version) JP
5-25 023-23010032-R SCREW $3X10MM BB ZMC HD

17



EXPLODE VIEW-6

SR-L250i

—
——=2D
@ ——>
@@ | R B]
HHHHHHHHHHHH
|| 9600800060600 ¢
HHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHHH —
m HHHHHHHHHHHH @
Qo =
Qo .
4]
2
[ mm—

18



EXPLODED VIEW-6 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

6-1
6-2
6-3
6-4

6-6

086-GF290011-R
023-13010033-R
089-00000B23-R
089-00000W23-R

010-910B0100-R
010-910W0100-R
025-SD910011-R

TOP PANEL ASSY

FM ANT JACK TR-0001

SCREW $3X10MM PB BLACK HD

UL1007 26AWG 2P P=2.5MM L=2000MM BLACK
UL1007 26AWG 2P P=2.5MM L=2000MM WHITE

FM ANT COVER (COLOR:BLACK)
FM ANT COVER (COLOR:WHITE)
SPECIAL SCREW ®3X10MM NI HD

19



SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-7

o S j

)

$

]

— = —
b3
TERVLIYENVINY

Q

. L] egggo Lk .

L]
W[ 3§

Dy g D




SR-L250i

EXPLODED VIEW-7 PARTS LIST

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO.  DESCRIPTION REMARKS
7-1 TOP PANEL ASSY
7-2 BOTTOM CASE ASSY
7-3 023-23012033-R SCREW ®3X12MM BB BLACK HD
023-23012031-R SCREW ®3X12MM BB NI HD
7-4 023-23012033-R SCREW ®3X12MM BB BLACK HD
7-5 FRONT PANEL ASSY
7-6 023-33010033-R SCREW ®3X10MM KB BLACK HD

023-33010031-R SCREW ®3X10MM KB NI HD

21



SR-L250i

EXPLODE VIEW-8




EXPLODED VIEW-8 PARTS LIST

SR-L250i

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS

8-1 015-250B0100-R ~ HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:BLACK) EUR/UK
015-250W0100-R ~ HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:WHITE)
015-250BJ100-R ~ HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:BLACK) JT
015-250WJ100-R ~ HANDSET PVC SHEET (COLOR:WHITE)

8-2 024-31405033-R ~ SCREW (1.4X5MM KA BLACK HD

8-3 100-230i2080-R REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY

8-4 031-230i0110-R BATTERY SPRING (+/-VE)

8-5 031-230i0310-R BATTERY SPRING (-VE)

8-6 031-230i0210-R BATTERY SPRING (+VE)

8-7 003-250B0100-R ~ HANDSET BOTTOM COVER (COLOR:BLACK)
003-230W0100-R ~ HANDSET BOTTOM COVER (COLOR:WHITE)

8-8 003-250B0200-R ~ HANDSET BOTTOM DOOR (COLOR:BLACK)

003-230W0200-R

HANDSET BOTTOM DOOR (COLOR:WHITE)

23



SR-L250i

MAIN PCB ASSY

5 PC BOARDS AND PARTS LIST

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-250i1010-R MAIN PCB ASSY (EUR version) EUR
100-250i1070-R TUNER PCB ASSY/(JP version) JP
062-R250i001-R MAIN PCB 167x136MM 94V-0 REV:00

D1 077-708SS1201-R DIODE SS12

D3,4,9,10,12 077-10400201-R DIODE 1N4002

D5,6,8,11,13 077-00414801-R DIODE 1N4148

CN1,CN14 082-10700100-R CONNECTOR 7PIN P=2.0MM 180°

CN2,CN11 082-10800100-R CONNECTOR 8PIN P=2.0MM 180°

CN3 082-20300100-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.0MM 90°

CN4 082-10240100-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM 180°

CN5 082-20340100-R CONNECTOR 3PIN P=2.5MM 90°

CN6 082-20600100-R CONNECTOR 6PIN P=2.0MM 90°

CN7 082-32230100-R FPC CONNECTOR 22PIN P=1.0MM 180°

CN8 082-20240100-R CONNECTOR 2PIN P=2.5MM 90°

CN9 082-10540100-R CONNECTOR 5PIN P=2.5MM 180°

CN13 082-10400100-R CONNECTOR 4PIN P=2.0MM 180°

c7 072-30220251-R E/C CAP 2200UF/25V M ( ®16%x32MM)

C33,50,78,79,80 072-30100161-R E/C CAP 1000UF/16V M ( ®10x12MM)

C75 072-30470251-R E/C CAP 4700UF/25V M ( 16%x32MM)

IC1 075-00688839-R IC:OTI 6888-G

|

Cc2 075-00462712-R IC:LA4627

IC3 075-86FS4931-R IC:-TMP86FS49AUG

IC4 075-27B51239-R IC:AT27BV512-70NS

IC5 075-00780501-R IC:KIA7805API 618

IC6 075-LM324822-R IC:LM324-S

IC7 075-RT970169-R IC:RT9701CB

IC8 075-PT231429-R IC:PT2314/SC7314

IC9 075-11175069-R IC:LM1117S-5.0V

L1,2,3,7,9,10,12,
L13,L15

L4

L5,L6
L8,L11,L14,L16
Q1,9,21
Q11,27

Q13,17

Q19

Q26
Q2,3,8,10,12,14,
Q15,16,18,20,22,
Q23,24,25

JK1
JK2
JK3
XT1
XT2

XT3
ZD2
ZD3
ZD4
ZD5

ZD6

24

052-08356001-R

095-00100001-R
052-SRL50010-R
095-01000001-R
076-00A73300-R
076-00D88200-R

076-00B77200-R
076-0A102000-R
076-00B54400-R
076-00C94500-R

064-20110102-R
064-35020111-R
064-35020101-R
093-08000002-R
093-A0327682-R

093-11431802-R

077-3006B10H-R
077-3011A30H-R
077-3007B10H-R
077-3004B20H-R

077-3009B20H-R

HORIZONTAL FERRITE CORE: $0.8x ®3.5x6MM

INDUCTOR 10uH 0.5W
HORIZONTAL FERRITE CORE
INDUCTOR 100UH 0.5W
TRANSISTOR:2SA733
TRANSISTOR:2SD882

TRANSISTOR:2SB772
TRANSISTOR:2SA1020
TRANSISTOR:2SB544
TRANSISTOR:2SC945

DC JACK ®»2.0MM MODEL: TD0202-20G

AUX JACK $®3.5MM MODEL: E-03506S-05
HEADPHONE JACK ¢$3.5MM MODEL: TE-03506S-11
XTAL 8MHz

XTAL 32.768KHz

XTAL 14.318MHz

ZENER DIODE 5.6V 0.5W MODEL: HZ6B1
ZENER DIODE 10V 0.5W MODEL: HZ11A3
ZENER DIODE 6.8V 0.5W MODEL: HZ7B1
ZENER DIODE 3.9V 0.5W MODEL: HZ4B2

ZENER DIODE 8.6V 0.5W MODEL: HZ9B2




SR-L250i

25

MAIN PCB

g

R36

R ==& o

Riss=CID= <> ey

Riz8=CTD= "> cizo
<>




SR-L250i

TURNER PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-25011040-R  TUNER PCB ASSY (EUR version) EUR
100-25011070-R  TUNER PCB ASSY(JP version) JP

C453
CF401,CF402
CF403

CF404
D403,404,405,406,
D407,408,409,410
1C401

1C403

L401
L402
L403,L404
L405
L408,L409

L410

JK401
Q401,403,405,406,
Q408,409,410,411
Q402

Q404

Q414
VD401,VD402
X401
ZD401,ZD402

ZD403

26

062-R250i004-R
072-30100161-R
081-31070201-R
093-11070005-R

081-04500000-R
077-00414801-R

075-TA209901-R
075-09257F21-R

079-D2800011-R
079-D2930210-R
095-30080002-R
079-R230i010-R

095-00470001-R

095-30390002-R
082-33070400-R
076-00C94500-R

076-09018H00-R

076-00A73300-R
076-2SK19220-R
077-50014901-R

054-0GP18000-R
077-3005B10H-R

077-3009A20H-R

TUNER PCB: 204x113MM 94-HB REV:00
E/C CAP 1000UF/16V M ($10%x12MM)
FM CERAMIC FILTER, L10.7MA5-A 3PIN
CERAMIC FILTER CDA10.7MG82 2PIN

AM CERAMIC FILTER, SFU450B 3PIN
DIODE 1N4148

IC:TA2099N
IC TC9257F

AM IFT COIL YELLOW (3A007C)
AM OSC COIL 3M005 RED
INDUCTOR 8mH 0.5W

AM ANT COIL (MODEL:452B )
INDUCTOR 47uH 0.5W

FERRITE CORE:39mH
POD CONNECTOR 30PIN P=0.5MM 180°
TRANSISTOR:2SC945

TRANSISTOR:9018H

TRANSISTOR:2SA733

MOSFET:2SK192

18V149 (TOSHIBA)

FM ANT FILTER GFMB3 <76-108MHZ>
ZENER DIODE 5.0V 0.5W MODEL:HZ5B1

ZENER DIODE 8.2V 0.5W MODEL:HZ9A2




SR-L250i

TURNER PCB

27

&
L5
582
=
=age
23S
=
o L =31
(S o 4.3
D|4nL ()
585 ®
N:Ouo
WMN%
S0
| L
x o
72}
Wm
b AW&‘& P s
2.&8.@. . N
S:.ANNY E @
(0 = °
150 D mw@ s &3
S YOy
0.0,
O ¥ 7 gz O
o




SR-L250i

KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-250i1020-R KEY FUNCTION PCB ASSY
062-R250i002-R KEY FUNCTION PCB:136x63MM 94-HB REV:00

LED201,203, 094-06020501-R  BLUE LED: ®3MM

LED204,205

Q201 076-00C94500-R ~ TRANSISTOR:2SC945

Q202. 076-00A73300-R ~ TRANSISTOR:2SA733

SW201,202,203, 063-0GP28020-R  TACT SW. H=5.0MM

SW204,206,207,

SW208,209,210,

SW211,212,213,

SW214,215

SW205 063-SLD90001-R  TAA-4PV050-250.(H=5.0MM 250g)

LCD DISPLAYER PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-250i1030-R LCD DISPLAYER PCB ASSY
062-R250i003-R LCD DISPLAYER PCB: 164x36MM 94-HB REV:00

IC301 075-HT162139-R  IC:HT1621B(SSOP-A)

IR301 083-00LT1000-R ~ RECEIVE SENSOR <PIC-2031 SMB/F22>

LCD301 080-R250i001-R LCD DISPLAY SIZE: 93x37.5MM MODEL: <NEW>

CD PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-250i1050-R CD PCB ASSY
062-R250i005-R CD PCB:116x118MM FR-4 THK=1.0MM REV:00

CN501 082-52230300-R ~ FPC CONNECTOR 22PIN P=1.0MM 90°

CN502,506 082-20600100-R ~ CONNECTOR 6PIN P=2.0MM 90°

CN503 082-50530300-R ~ FPC CONNECTOR 5PIN P=1.0MM 90°

CN504 082-20660100-R ~ CONNECTOR 6PIN P=1.5MM 90°

CN505 082-41630100-R ~ FPC CONNECTOR 16PIN P=1.0MM 180°

IC506 075-11173369-R IC:LM1117S-3.3V

IC504 075-024C3229-R  IC:24C32AN

IC509 075-S3001192-R  IC:AUK S30011

IC503 075-94A77F31-R  IC:TC94A77FG-203

L506 052-SRL50010-R ~ HORIZONTAL FERRITE CORE

L508 095-00100001-R  INDUCTOR 10uH 0.5W

Q501 076-00A73300-R ~ TRANSISTOR:2SA733

Q502 076-00C94500-R  TRANSISTOR:2SC945

XT501 093-11693442-R  XTAL 16.9344MHz

XT402 093-07200002-R ~ XTAL 7.2MHZ

28




KEY FUNCTION PCB

SR-L250i

SR-L2501
CONTROL PCB
62-R250100

SR-L2501 DISPLAY PCB

062-R2501003
REU:01 94-HB

2007.10.12 /¢/

Wi

o
) 1C301

SR-L250i CD PCB
062-SR250i05

FR-4 1.0MM REV.01 .
KOUGF Dec.27.07 1 <

29



SR-L250i

CD DOOR SWITCH ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-250i1090-R CD DOOR SWITCH PCB ASSY
062-R250006-R CD DOOR SWITCH PCB: 20x50MM 94-HB REV:00

SW601 063-R250221-R CD DOOR SWITCH:PB-22E70

MEMORY BATTERY PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-230i2060-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB ASSY
062-R230i008-R MEMORY BATTERY PCB: 33x49MM 94-HB REV:00

iPod JACK PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-2302070-R iPod JACK PCB ASSY
062-1230i002-R iPod JACK PCB 84x35MM FR-4 THK=0.8MM REV:00

REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO. PARTS NO. DESCRIPTION REMARKS
100-2302080-R REMOTE CONTROL PCB ASSY
062-L230i005-R REMOTE CONTROL PCB: 107x49MM FR-4 THK=1.0MM REV:00

Ico1 075-00222120-R ~ IC:PT2221-001 ISD10C KBAN4

IRO1 077-20020401-R ~ INFRARED LED 3.0MM:IR204

Qo1 076-00C94500-R  TRANSISTOR:2SC945

XTO1 093-A4550001-R ~ RESONATOR CSB455E 2PIN

30




CD DOOR SWITCH PCB

-

RESET
O SWe02
SR—1250i CD DOOR SWITCH PG

062—R250i006
2007.1012LTM.

-

iPod JACK PCB

REMOTE CONTROL PCB

SN
i
IDi

i
7l

§5
3
| 52

(i)
0
™

200P

JJov

SR-L250i

MEMORY BATTERY PCB

TO MAN PCB CN8 )

062—R230i008

O

BACK—UP BATTERY PCB
N\ REV.00 94-HB

/_)

31



SR-L250i

6 WIRING DIAGRAM




SR-L250i

CCCCC




SR-L250i

7 INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

INCLUDED ACCESSORIES

REF.NO TEAC PARTS NO.

PARTS NO.

DESCRIPTION

REMARKS

34

046-R250E010-R
046-R250J010-R
099-47KL300i-R

002-230W0300-R
002-230W0400-R
002-230W0600-R
002-230W0800-R
002-230W0900-R

002-230W0700-R
002-230B0300-R
002-230B0400-R
002-230B0600-R
002-230B0800-R

002-230B0900-R
002-230B0700-R
084-250E0200-R
084-250E0201-R
084-250K0100-R

084-250K0101-R
084-250J0200-R
084-250J0201-R

INSTRUCTION BOOK (E/F/D/I/NE/SP)
INSTRUCTION BOOK (JAP)
BATTERY:CR2032 DC:3V

REMOTE CONTROL HANDSET
REMOTE CONTROL HANDSET

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <A> MINI <WHITE>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <B> 20GB <WHITE>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <D> PHOTO 40/60GB <WHITE>
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <E> NANO G3 <WHITE>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <F> TOUCH <WHITE>

iPod NANO <WHITE>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <A> MINI <BLACK>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <B> 20GB <BLACK>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <D> PHOTO 40/60GB <BLACK>
iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <E> NANO G3 <BLACK>

iPod DOCK ADAPTOR <F> TOUCH <BLACK>

iPod NANO <BLACK>

AC ADAPTER EUR AC:230V/50Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(BLK)
AC ADAPTER EUR AC:230V/50Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(WHI)
AC ADAPTER UK AC:230V/50Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(BLK)

AC ADAPTER UK AC:230V/50Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(WHI)
AC ADAPTER UL AC:100V/60Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(BLK)
AC ADAPTER UL AC:100V/60Hz DC:12V 1300mA L=1.5M(WHI)

WHITE
BALCK

EUR/UK

EUR/UK
JP
JP



SR-L250i

TEAC

DTE-SM0801001

TEAC CORPORATION 1.47, Ochiai, Tama-shi, Tokyo 206-8530, Japan Phone:(042)356-9155

TEAC AMERICA, INC. 7733 Telegraph Road, Montebello, California 90640 Phone: (323)726-0303

TEAC CANADA LTD. 5939 Wallace Street, Mississauga, Ontario L4Z 128, Canada Phone: (905)-890-8008

TEAC MEXICO, S.A.De C.V. Campesinos N“184,Colonia.Granjas Esmeraida, Delegacion Iztapalapa,CP 09810,Mexico DF Phone: (525)-581-5500

TEAC UK LIMITED Unit 19 & 20, The Courtyards, Hatters Lane, Watford, Hertfordshire, WD18 8TE5, U.K. Phone:(0845) 130-2511
TEAC EUROPE GmbH Bahnstrasse 12, 65205 Wiesbaden-Erbenheim, Germany Phone: 0611-71580
TEAC ITALIANA S.p.A. Via C, Cantu 9/A, 20092 Cinisello Balsamo, Milano, Italy Phone:02-66010550

TEAC AUSTRALIA PTY., LTD. 280 William Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, Australia Phone:(03)9672-2400
A.B.N. 80 005 408 462

JAN 2008

PRFPARFD IN CHINA



MAIN/USB PCB

Le_10u S5 FiE FEEEEE E BLOT:29] 7O TUNER PCB
1 [ =2 B g
2 8z | ce2 BE o = one oz 90t Ic5- 1 e =
wozom| f* R Y, SEREIE aé‘ 2 Pezon 20 p=sun Q24-1/4 V;u\ + 1 b
4 e T TSSF o8 AN ouT » Ic6-D ! | |iPod-R @
o L0] FEBREEPRFPERR s A-GND &
RT9701CB s ) M) s e I M | = F 2 o = - S / e
niy @ g P ) 2 iPod-L
Zi3 22252558 ¢E¢22 32 g Ria L] . =
P e s2igEEgeii |, 71 e o5 7, | iPed-DET =
63 £5° ° 3¢ ° 2222 ROMDATAI[, . + 58k s T iPod—RX S
AS SHORT AS .~ ee k| 5552 roata2 o i of |! 2
POSSIBLE TO = = RICHTEK 62 |ROMADDR14 l1g L ——— 110 [ iPod-READY
= o~ ROMADDR15 GPIOBIG] B19 c2 Z °
0TI61888. 3 51 oo cpiopi4 |22 818 oo [ Lz T 5| |GND &
R162 15K pes -
— —BZAAN 60 2 i3 RIOT 100K cog 1/50 s T +5V
Ant o
o wer 2z AN ©rosr_oev_se. crsc 2 ol L , ( S S o =
KLN WUTE | (RL-ADS R160 B Ri5a Tk GPoBI1] GPIDALZ] e il s 10K BP P=2.0MM =
27R L 58 23 B10.
GND ul i GND B07
srs | _sos} B S8 {ppis_io 0TI 6888-G cPIoALT] 2 73 etosseoszeiansn]| £ /50 /s
s | 67| |55 104¢ ERRREEEEES -1 IS L
aok 7 AD4 = or i e V3 GPIDALOY 5
54 2 B03 go R107 68K
cLoSE 6 A0S s ROMADDR7 15 & 2 cos
1506 +—| ¢ Zrea oo [28 < 858328 g L 23/30 B
OPEN = I~ s Lo |y S5588288 8 5 .
1 o7 = — | cwee | 2sc = 2 B
Disk LoD LI T . va 3 el Ed } = ° +
o _aos g <t —AwWW—
DISK DET 50 [ROMDATA7 o ROMADDRS o1+ fBom | ‘ & H o T ree
u_Tx 12 RIT1 100R ‘ E & 25 o 2z ggrowoms =5 [ 2 cos 21
43 g5 5 o 5 % SSROMADDR4| 32 BIT 3 2.2/50
e | R172 100 I ‘TXDL; E - L] o P /
1 H 4 2 EH Z3 8
seare | o RIS 22 5 & 28 B04
uirek | f RIZt I I o8 =
RI75
U_REQ =
A wiSios an o
u_sck 3 E EEERE as )
o R177 2 sl 3 8l & &l & Lo 250945 as o o = = 7P P2OMM T
U_DATA 2SA733 7 z
e BEAD 4002 INDO2 =0 RDS DATA O
U_RST 5 | |c178. R29 5
A 1 }Tc 2K2 AT ROS CLK
USB_PHR R17 %2 on o7 Y| e a2 = -
+33v 3 180 100R R74 22 220/16 og AT5 L 4 &
] e g : o >
onp 13 T A A e T E— = a1 5
RIBT 100R R73 K2 [
cev| I FERRITE BEAD 20 - R28 2% 250945 R B AR A ]
— — w2 ¥ V ViooR ] gl g g & PLL LK
N7 20 B BEE 2l =l gl 2 i
FPC 22P P=1.0MM o3 _— oo e o PLL PRD O
T0 CD PCH - RIB3 \OUR“I,D I 8 8 g g — -
2 i o
<= oy g
~f @ o k= | +[ o af of mf [ o ol 2 s
oo 2 T 7 94§ 4: T T \ : -
cwio << R55 3K 3 2
6P PO | ? R K A ReoH B
R3+ K3 = o
+8v D0mR [ [ P — B Erakexyes s JCL-
ki 5] ReB 10k 3 o 2
ng o |5 1000/16 'Jog hd i o co1 | 2.2/50 L_Jt-cH
VYN « RE1 10K o 2
oo s T o o 8 — — & R37 15K+
- 8> 82358 & 2 [
o RI3 47K O - £ RI6 08 + £ o3 90F
o e ] X 2 3 1K HzeB2 = 3P P=2.0MN
2 g @ 85 H]
SR [ [ [T 3-sav
= = T S =
o o ol o o o o e d e o Rt K7 l2spag2
FEEEREEEEEEEEEEERE w78 oK . Ri54 —
g a3 [ P S x <o w o 5o = = n =
3 . EEEEEEEE T R79 oK o e
g, msd 0% - 2T 5288588 § 2 39 08 EE T
g Aok ks 2 T SE 4 Ledd 2o 32 &/\/\A«‘BK 4148 3F P=2.5MM |
g | P [ 24 BEvggagk %y owosely EIEEIAALES N
5 4 50 |ros paTA = g - © o DsA-ALK R127 (i cs0 .
S neno : L ==t S e osa-sta 2 R128 “oor — 1000/16 c24 ﬂ( g
G sy . E& = e psa-paT |22 R155 100R mﬁffzw 47/50 10 o 300 -
R36 10K E]
3 LEo con : = ne Kin-wute (22 | o9z R4t : B
e El ) R5 100R g3 =
& LCD 5V L | el & N ne Ll U R49 10K c25 + % JK3.
o [N R7 100R Tl e 1282 4 [4.7/50
7P P=2.0MM i 100k ic3 25 & | e
=5 NC KLN-RST =2 €15 470/16
R117 120 [E—— [, 22 | msen \ noo / 2 ok
TN PWR DET
| iPo 23 FE 69 | 272N
2 o>
© DISP_CLK e AD-K3 5 87 €70 | 272U
< osr srs DiSP_DAT rooa 2] - B *F [ — TREB_R OGN
3 120 2 4
5o/ Gl AD-KI . > e ouT_L
& 1
S 3v3 #ss oor 62 | DISP-STE o AVOD ] Hz4g2 c88 2.2/50 »
e = wore § \arer 2 38-4.0v o R
E L - = 5 17 5% c67 | 10 Cse
0/p 5V ct & w55 o b _e55 . ¢ M g o | —Tfow_r sour R 22— RI28 47K
100 9=2308c¢03=2823,5% -z 1040 - -
LCD 5V L2 S 223384828 =z =3 RE6 2K2 AUX-R c51
8 3 5 21| |18k R4 10K
7 L8 o A ] @ o o o o = e RIN4 BIN_R | ciot  mia
5 2k2 i
o 100uH 29750y |+ R2 20K lpog-g 20 1 15% wM 15K | Riss 2k2
RS sour_t (2
Pl RiZ0 2Kz 8
D | 2.2/50 | +R25 JNPER, [co-R 19 RS0 5K& cl03
R — g o1z e 2 sn_L 19— S2sm - )
MN4002 | 400 | tooun S 3
N8 80 z + R45 IS 4y |TUNER R 8 + css — w0l
! I Tt 22750 o) o - REE 5KE 2200/25 104c 2 0C JACK
oo | 7 ss2 co6 c aMHz I ouD_L L Pz 39
100/16 1000/16 < L 72/50  2.2/50
FOR REAL TME — g = Rp7 2K2 13 P L TUNER-L + R39_ 15K
CLOCK KEEP. VWA —0Ns Uit 2 %—/\/\/\,7
< c63 ¥
o5 2 25760\ | 52 20K, fPod-L il De12 “1300mA
P e F=AA s tihz =
o +
250 o
. R38 JMPER
a3 1c8
250845 ooy TR PT2314/5C7314 o
AUX JAGK
CNE 90E 1
6P P -
T I

voD
TesT

RESET

ol
FOR SERIAL PRON PROGRAM 3P P=2.0MM 3P P=2.0MM -

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



TUNER PCB

e 1 TUNER!
I
” D401 D402
! 12P P=2.5MM x40 sl IN4148 IN4148
o
i 2 & 5 32
I —
I 2 R456
| ® 15K
I
G 466
103C ’_" 2x Q413
C467 =3 25A733
> | =" 403 #
103C | | Q404  C425 - Q 434 — 3
2SA733  104C 25C945 104C S o
S-hAREt i i 3
103C e« ~
N - ~
- o c469 - - - - = IR
A C404 I18P
mo © 103C
Z gs IS - - R450 1K L 4
8> eN ) T
22— NI (333 Py Py Py Py Py Py ~ ©
I o Lcas R421 3 |8
S 100P 10K | |2
- © « Ca14 C417 [C415 [C416 @ +| @ 7
S 10/16 |+ [B23M [683M |B23M C424 IS 4.6-4.8V A RDS DATA
® £ UEI & 430 /74N — D404 104C oR = [ 81 [Ros cLk
- p— -1 — N4148 p— = R459 4K7 5 o
+] e - -7
- [N} L2}
22 < ra9 w401 N 22% R437 *—/ N\ 1 |stereo
38 < 220R " o S| = R468 1K
e AM COIL YELLOW )|} +8 Ej & 3 PLL DATA
815321 [ e T N S ] Ry P < PN C448 €459 2
|_ 3,18 g q105 @ 203C 104C PLL CLK
% T e 250945 — N L |pLL prD
=
Py c|e | —
® -3 R415 5K6 | 4 - &
o x ~ CN401
8 —/\N— C447 puss cass  RESZ =27 28
P P=2.0MM
R440 R439 4K7 /50 "G 04c  2K2 N Se Do
T —— 82 cazs
&5 PSS 153M e 4 p—
5| =] 2 v e Q408 -
z|z K NEEEEEEEEE ha —e EED 250945
> A EEsezzsszepgs| 0 -
£ Fls g o & X5 @& & 3 R414 R442
| | FF223385858° 322 e 250945 560
— 1 2z 2 .92 3 . @ 449
- e Salz 84 5 o [~ 33P L yr402 —L_C450
= - L =2 O 0 v S o o 2
g @ S 90 20 0 9o Wz Y3 7.2MHz 33p
<|E = = 5 S 0 6 =z x 35 |
Fle @@ T T > < 0% F o0 ox 33 XT i" |:| -
-~
— =l N M < 0 © ~ o o O o —_
= | 9 o /xT JZ
IN4148
) = 18 fse ste (2 0405
@
3 553 17| p/Fm o |4 D406 IN4148
x owv
o3¢ PSS ' A 18 Fina DATA @ DACT i MAEE
+ ©
g x> o8 8¢ % o—1 | | N —— ) F REQ A 82 CRZE
hes & 39 C = \ 14 7 | o Q401
o« «~ 5 © Jc422 222 FMIN - TU_POW =— |3 229 25C945
& 3 O+ 13 8 s 2l 2
& TR425 g:! c420 AM N 01— | e
3K3 E s‘oz‘c | } 12 {ypp 02 o r
I c458 I P 03 HO
<ol oet - e R404 caes
0 85 Ic403 10k )
2> oL oo
g ©F B Q406 TC-9257F L
& 25945 —
EXTERNAL E: ° E— — — Ress Re48 R447 -
3 - - - - 270 1/2W
A AT : ceos  300p S AN ’ A e
[ — o ) —_—  AA———@ L409 2 -
Z < L1l ca52 | Zp402  47uH PGND &
401 el 104C HZ5B1 3 =
L405 104C R453 §:: TC402 4.6-4.8V . RecH 2
AM ANT COIL 100K " 10P ca0t a3
_________________________ Le02 V0402 RA30 1 = sl | ©
' AM_0SC 18V149 100K ) p— |
L 812981 - cw402
SHIELD CASE —qm L AGND — 5P P=2.5MM
vee

7o v pen s AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
i RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER

: > (2% SR-L250i EUR

TO MAIN PCB



CD PCB

z 14
a = oo E
lllllllllllllll 1 m m + 4+ =] M o &2 >
] x a o =Z < O w -
i [ S & WE L. ol s EQP2EEE23322 0 06 o - <
e = S BSogg82 stz es |25 <
1 Hz|latl 552 0 a o _|_ = _ 5%
H “ i ﬂ = ' S 23 5 & 3P MD__. T el o] o = o ol 5 o = O w T P
1 i|= 1 2% 8. - N Q G}
PPN s\ s L EEEEEE R 2 07
VY e s Bs ey T 5 " — o
VI TE TR & © QO
([ E ]| & =
.m Ld-=-d- 3 | - 5 0 E
(13 [ 2 E L
e O O P S TR . | @@
> ] x
[s22283[8d 5 g © 1 W
Zoa 1z el
_ll___CQG | S m R n—\lv =
2¢61
o B9 W<
[ SR 1 ¢ 2 = L
] 8 oegl | O L
< 1460 = I
S Mg 1 X
||||| e =
el S e 91/02z 9¥59 <3
gt g el o =
Iy _ MA— 3R BS —HE—
a e 2 o vzey T8 S¢2
YR =l |2 qo0zv Tazea) e +~E~ cvgo
o1 Hu»a ov0L 4569 91/0
004 - -|_
= | —don  — oul ) !
x| —on m N [Fr— o 91/L¥ 9£50 \
=] N SV ° | ——N——
MA—T5lm S s a7 % aory sy T T { 2w
] | T w
o &—ano m% Nofz NI o¢Ly T8zsd a/[¥ 6559 Q2
2% 8 W { } 1
2 e—ane i MRS 6252
L AAA Nado X u 0 M.WH o%m 12 M N
J*ns o} hth a ||>\/\(nz Ml 5
e < i x.“»_\/w/w S
$rdo  ooaoion = |||
ANV 35010 3 © - O +
N B— - — 83 2 o ol
| o] I
DS ik = e :f.mg -
EREREEERE EERE R N z
J—— = 39zaFosygso
o5 vV e ERREPTLEEEESE=FERRELE
w(L o WWVT—e
SR S £
2701 [ ] |
1o %01 15y ] on @ v
. RAAEET N o
el e [, 6— 2O ALY G osme Hn N 0
3R __ | 103735 300N | © g N Y
SE| o ¥Md 8sn 0da [ 73
b ) \<<,~_ J%0L, (2250 PEN O o N 55— 5351 Mgees ___ o
9/00 ovis 201 | l0zga ] 100s-as L= e [ 53 ai/o0 6§60 1 &
8050 B J_Nm T 3Lve &sn 3 M~ Q0H [F37] N
o |_ oL/ e 7 M»Mzu 8 No SNLIEY s
- IN[Z9
| —e b G T ORI I AN LET I 2 VS <> %oV
%01 e * IM. 100A <+ o als |qwa
1050 p unuwnuz fores i g oae (<2277} V10 [65
o N N RS
83 W Q%01 £16D O Tien [&] x
oR @ ov0l; 9180 by = N Num >
11 %ﬂ aNo NG 3
4 mnu wu Hmm q > 06066
no
0 o5 G160 Y 2 %HHM
=|°% 91/022 K4 l & MMEQ £ N ax9gi- n 3 |e =%z /.Qv.m
S| 7 % s | o/ ggx % _EBEEER | oy 252
i e .| T o Z T 0 D BHO
N z S $=cpi8gzegegelilnglbt, oz 2 [leegs [BE2
3 S N ha | R ~ O |02z =
g 01/001™ 2153 T e o e 3 JJI 8
> £=23
) o701 =
5050 * -
* + 3| | x oL/00L 8660 -\ N—=e | ==
ngH - Hm 2 ——_— Thol'cean 1| | S| )
0 =l © | 3]
28 g o BTl |8 ——1t—e g
= 3 LI B2 3] |2 30 2660 |
SERE G %Y Ve [w] !
« [:3 * * L g ¢ hd MOl ve6y e8|
2 ma o=
" L L I EI
$e 3. 28 T IELE
Q)
3 3 on (NOILdO) ]
& = |} ° X e 1
0¥y - %0l Nz
[33) Bl 6950 , fart <l !
85 0 2 “J SN
89 - mwyesw | o e
So el 00 L=
—| | w..wH H%1 T “__
o - . —
H =04 g {
gl | mB3zme2 3101
9 ¥ | O 8950
EE 2
QM EM
- ~ - hd “ ool o~ — 2
o a N 4 9 ~N B H DN oS ooy oo ¥ M oo
I SIS I = |z
£ 88 8 2 3 _ S o > 2o
o z o =z X < = @ oo
g ;%1 &d Etecps8 8282338528083 0%
@ g 52 =288 4% s 8 A g 15 157
3 235 < v 39832 I > ¢ 45 1 5 9 5 4
4 = S s} S o 11 o > @
i3 g3 > z
ayvog "dNV ¥3IM0d 0L < QDW_<Om 5 01




TUNER PCB

TUNERT

12P P=2.5MM x40 e 5703
3|8 N4148
o=
|
o x .
| 2]
I 0404  C425 zgc‘ﬁs 434 :L
2SA733  104C
468 | | :I: fo4c I
103C | | 1
® ® 18P - -
T AN
= 39 se It 03¢ —- — R450 1K Py R409
oy I3 2 B - M 120R 1/2W
2= R¥ S2 Py Py Py Py o 6 6 Py
ey « —Lcus R421
S 100P 10K
— - N ca14 417 |c415 |c416 g +| e ﬁ%g} 7
8o~ 3 10/16]+ [B23M [683M | 823M Caa BN 4.6-4.8V —| |ROS DATA
P L = = 430 /A R osos T4 | | ©F = L1 |ros clk o
- L —103¢ — N4148 - = - 5 oD o
+] e - - - Q
o2 R419 [l S ® 4
38 Q22 L401 " J_ J_ o x| S8 Re37 \/\/\/1K STERED =
e AM COIL YELLOW )|} +8 Ej B R468 3 PLL DATA <
[ e T Y -2 e P g C446 459 ) =
23 .8 q ® ai0s 9 203C 104C PLL CLK
% [ T e 3 250945 — N L |pLL prD 2
=
Py c|e | —
® < R415 5K6 4 B &
o x ~ CN401
3 C447 puzs casp  R432 ¥ SESY S
P P=2.0MM
R439 4K7 1/50 1K 104C 2K2 =S Sa
< - o ©
1 <+ < <+
~ 0 @ -3 -3
— 4 o
b 153M “e 4 =
5 T  °s 2 vl e Q408 -
Z = FEEEEEEEEEEE —e—T—* g0 250945
1 EEsezzsszepgs| 0
[ ™ =<
_ c412 FlE 22535583582 0° Rt 250345 560
[~ (= 2 = 1 5K6 9
—— I 0 ) s s =l
2z 2 .o = 2 @ c44g
5 &5 Z o a
— — Sglz .45 g . 33P L xT402 —1-C450
= - Y8
Slg @ S 90 920 0 9o Wz Y 7.2MHz 33p
<|SE = = 3 S 0 o =z x 35 i - -
Flx @@ T T > < O % F o0 5 XT 1 I |:| =
1 a41e ca61 T | < o o ] o o o b
- 25K192 223¢ = /x1 (2
| — 18 Lo stp 12 D405 1N4148
)
. 17 { ysew ar D406 IN4148
x
460 e ] 77 AAA 1 {rnz DATA ——@ D407 py IN4128
103¢ o « +| wo | 6 ©>5850
3 2 A x | ' GND IF REQ 2 X
23y 9= 3N S 2 0 1 7|9l 401
o« «~ 5 © Jc422 222 FMIN - TU_POW =— |3 229 25C945
= b 283 13 8 |3 2|2
© <R425 g:! €420 AM N o 8- (& x| &
3K3 g s02¢ | L—' } 12 1ypo 02— | ¢
I c458 i L10
o N 10K — 104C o4 03 403
ol of R404 104C
N8>0 RS 10K
o< 33 53 IC403 )
£ :l: - 250045 TC-9257F RS
- -
@ ° e L L R448 R447
EXTERNAL 3 E - - B 1K 270 1/2W
R430 R449
M ANT [ 3 409 390P ok K LAAN ® S I PP
GNo [ - > ) AN A ® L409 2 @
Z < L1l cas2 | Zp402  47uH PGND &
401 el 104C HZ5B1 3 =
L405 104¢ < R453 %:: TC402 VD402 4+.6-4.8V I
AM ANT COIL 100K " 10P 15V140 I%m AGND o
- 5 =
L402 .
""""""""""""" ! AM 0SC — | LcH
L 812981 - cw402
SHIELD CASE —qm L AGND — 5P P=2.5MM
vee

] o wan pos e AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
i RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER

-

]

N

: © D- ]

ol S SR-L.250i JP
. :

(N2

1D



DISPLAY & KEY FUNCTION PCB

[ttt |

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
T TSTTooooooooomooooes * RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER

' |
1
] 1
H ks . no—k3 _ R216 K5 R217 1K8 :
i 6 é w g ] ;,L 1
] AD-K2 72} N o~ ;2 [} ~ ]
1 3 5 2 n8 & peT S zZ 1
' &  AD-KI1 = = = =% H & ]
H Z oo 4 "’? @ "‘(f 43 ? :
1 =
] = |
H o LED 5V 3 ) * * AD—K2 R212 1K5 R213 1K8 R214 2K7  R215 3K9 !
1 .
H LED CON| [2 0202 o o o = é ~& i
: o sv | M 2A733| 8 gl 8 8 20| g gl >4 gl 32 gl - _l g8 '
I - ~ <2 ~ =0 ~ X o B ]
i 5 gs 3 2 ol & Pas &, P82 5,57 £.7&5 .
! CW201 2 2 2 2 3 o o o L3 !
H 7P P=2.0MM = & & & (f (f (f ? H
! R206 R207 R208 R209 R210 R211 H
i 3 3 3 8 AD=KI K5 k8 27 K9 6K8 12K H
H N N I I \
] 2 S 2 a o o o |
H Q201 . 3 3 3 gl 8l 8.l z - ~ . . !
- __ T -« o _ o~ <« = © |
| 25C945 :((! :(( 5 :(( 5 N z e h8 &K 2°hE s hz SHE O ERE ghS 1
H © S S = 4 = 2 < < = 3 = 2] = > < & H
1 © © o 5 »0'g aol2 ©»olz2 ol 3 ool 203 1
> e
1
i i
1 ® \ 4 @ @ ® \ 4 L g L g L g L g L g :
H POWER KEY SNODZE KEY  DISPLAY KEY H
H — LED 1PCS LED 2PCS LED 1PCS 1 — H
- = - !
i i
] 1
SR |
R e e B T ot Dttty |
1 H . T 1
! LED301-1 A ] H] HE H
1 BLUE s N R 1
: g ! h e :
5 = 1
! RECENER | B . .g: N 8 . LCD301 !
1 - LEDSDI-2 AX 1o ) = 1 1
1 ol ol & BLUE 2 S, S S ]
] z| o S al 22 a1t 1 o !
! 17 e e aly - st 1 a 28888 :
i ' Sl o2t S Ss<2s i
] 1 Ccwo2 > SPv S>>0
! GND ! Lo I T..) . I 5 6==5 = !
] 1 ] g . [ % LD o Qo O’ ]
| . | I - |
1 302 CW303 1
! 2P P=2.0MM 2P P=2.0MM !
] © o - ]
+ x o S - © 0| <[ ]
: se| L° S & iy M O|O|0|O ]
! NS . - « x i Ilajo] o 1
: 88 3 8 8 b B1-[01:36] o '
] = 8 e ¢ Y
] el ke ]
! — ® « 1C301 !
! LCD 5V > . HT1621B(SSOP—A) !
7 R1— R1—
o oes 3V3 21248 o o 2=25 :
1 DGND 6 A Bl=a1 SEGS  SEGI0 B1=786 1
1o Bl=2¢ SEG4 SEGT! SEVie} |
g 3V3 5 Bl=9y SEG3 SEGI2 Hl1=/4 ]
| Bl—uZ& SEGZ SEGI3 BI=73 |
12 o/ 4 =39 SEGI  SEGH BI=77 1
1= 3 BI=00 g:_ea SEGIS B —22) :
] SEG16 0l—
12 DISP_STE 10 |ro se617 [ 39 BI=T9 |
] DISP_CLK 2 1| we sec1B | 38 BI=18 ]
| ,—12_ DATA SEG19 [ 37 B1=1/ |
1 DISP_DAT 1 1371 onp SE620 [ 36 BI=16 ]
| - 14 |osco seG21 [ 35 B1=1> |
| 15 Josci SEG22 | 34 B1=12 |
] Cw301 —— AN 18 Jvico  see23 [ 33 B1=13 !
H 8P P=2.0MM 17| voo sEc24 [ 32 BI=1¢ 1
] ’ R304 22K % iRQ SEG25 % B1=11 :
] BZ SEG26 -
H B1-01 20 |87 sec27 | 29 B1=0Y ]
| 21 lcomo  sec2s [ 28 B1=0Ug¢ |
H =104 22 |com  seczs [27 BI=0/ '
] —03 23 |conz  sEG30 [ 26 E014 |
i 04 + 24 |cons  seest [ 25 =02 !
H cz02 —— L [c303 : =
] 100/16 104C 1 - |
1 1
1 1
1 1
] ]
1 1



REMOTE CONTROL PCB

| Dc:+3v

BATTERY !

H

Co1
47uF/16V

O

! IRO1

IR333

Qo1
28C945

139 I IR (R B R B IS B
® 2 T 9 o9 y 9 ¢ & oo
g 3 0¢ So o ¢ o =
¥ X ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¢ 4J
1C01 PT2221

a S 5 o

e I ¥ 2 @ am a o 0
$ ¥ ¥ ¥ ¢ S ®» 0o o >
-~ N [se} < v © ~ [} [} ‘9

RO1

S01

DISPLAY {

MEMORY/
CLOCK ADJ

S02

VOLUME UP +
03

PRESET/
SCROLL DOWN

S04

ALARM 1 +
S05

STANDBY +
S06

BASS
S07

—m

2

PLAY/PAUSE +
s08

VOLUME DOWN +
S09

PRESET/
SCROLL UP

S010 I

T

ALARM 2 +
so11

—

1 0hm

C02 -

| I |
[ B
XTOf
455KHzZ

TREBLE +

S013

—m

DOWN +
S015

SELECT +
S016

— 1

MENU +
s017

—

200pF

—— co3
200pF

MUTING +

S019

SLEEP +
5020

il I i U e U G|

UP

i I i U e U G|

S021

FM MODE
PLAY MODE

$22 [

FM/AM +
5023

FUNCTION +
S024

oL T T

SR-L250i

AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



iPod CONNECTOR PCB

JYIMINIATAND

JYMIYIATOND

IYIMIYIST+BdL

(+)8SN™1va

MY -8dL

(-)gsn~1va

FUIMINIST+VdL

asn”AG+

ERIERERSET]

( Q1 £40sS890Y ) Jy1¥3STN3
IMINATATI+

WIMINAT AT+

( 1amod A10ssaddy ) gap+
ON

8SNTAN9

anNg

ON

VIY3ISTXY

VIY3IST XL

( 130 £40ss200Y )viy3IsTang
A

J

1N0T03AIA

( esusg ajowsy ) on

NIT

NIy

1no~1

1no™y

( uinysy olpny ) AVTAND
( N9 "3 pod! ) aNg

JK401
iPod Connector

: N
oL 11 zovo
. |
Gce N05 40!
) H
Z
. % N6'67 \/>\(mo§
v %l AGL \/>>:no§
¢
°
9 %L M6'6Y \/>>:mo§
L
g VVAA
L %1 MGL ¢0vy
6
o AVAVAY, L
T %l NM6¥S L0YY
0
4%
!
K2R
Gl H
9l
[T
gl
6L
0¢
4
IR44
K4
vz
Gz
| 9¢
14
87
6C *
0¢
m
=0
>0
o ~ o v <+ ™M o — =
T
Il
Sa=
() ()
D_n = I__ U W vD| = W a o
TOUOTAO | < O 4 0 =
o | © | T w
L < T o
T S o
a - o
= o
o

SR-L250i
AM/FM STEREO DIGITAL
RADIO Hi-Fi TABLE iPod PLAYER



	SR-L250i-1-24.pdf
	SR-L250i-25.pdf
	SR-L250i-26-35.pdf
	SR-L250i-schematic.pdf

